## THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AT GUWAHATI

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

### NOTIFICATION

No. HC.XXXVII-23/2024/ 12 /R.Cell

Dated, Guwahati the 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2025

The Gauhati High court has been pleased to declare the **result of the Preliminary Examination** (Objective Type Multiple Choices) held on 05-01-2025 in connection with direct recruitment to **Grade-I of Assam Judicial Service** in terms of the advertisement dated 24-10-2024. Candidates bearing the following Roll Nos. are found to have qualified to appear in the Main Written Examination, to be held as per the schedule indicated below:

Roll Nos. of qualified candidates [total 7 candidates]			
1007, 1016,	1030, 1040, 1063, 1218 & 1251		

Schedule of Main Written Examination				
Paper	Date	Time	Duration	
Paper-I	<b>08-03-2025</b> (Saturday)	9:00 AM to 12:00 Noon	3 hours	
Paper-II		1:00 PM to 4:00 PM	3 hours	
Paper-III	<b>09-03-2025</b> (Sunday)	09:00 AM to 12:00 Noon	3 hours	
Paper-IV		01:00 PM to 03:00 PM	2 hours	

### Place of Main Written Examination: Guwahati

# Specific Venue will be indicated in the Admit Cards of the candidates.

Candidature of the candidates is still under scrutiny. The Gauhati High Court reserves the right to reject the candidature of any candidate on detection of any ineligibility condition at any stage.

Admit Cards for the main written examination may be downloaded from the official website of Gauhati High Court (**www.ghconline.gov.in**) w.e.f. from 3:00 PM of **03-03-2025** till the date of Examination. The candidates shall bring their Admit Cards to the examination hall for appearing in the Main Written Examination.

Statement of marks of preliminary examination is uploaded along with this notification.

By order

Registrar (Vigilance)—cum— In Charge, Recruitment Cell.

Date: 27-01-2025

Memo No. HC.XXXVII-23/2024/12A/R.Cell

#### Copy to:

- 1. Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. Registrar (Admin/Judicial/Establishment), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 3. Registrar-cum-Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati for favour of his lordship's kind information.

4.	The Joint Registrar (	), Gauhati High Court,
	Guwahati.	
5.	Deputy Registrar (	), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
6.	Assistant Registrar (	), Gauhati High Court,
	Guwahati.	

- 7. Project Manager, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati for immediate uploading of the Notification in the official website of the High Court, under the caption "Notification dated 27-01-2025 regarding result of Preliminary Examination and Schedule of Main Written Examination in connection with direct recruitment to Grade-I of Assam Judicial Service, 2024 (Notification:: Marksheet)" with a scroll in the home page.
- 8. PS to Hon'ble Mr. Justice \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati for favour of his lordship's kind information.
- 9. PS to Hon'ble Mrs. Justice \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati for favour of her ladyship's kind information.
- 10. Administrative Officer (Judicial), \_\_\_\_\_\_, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 11.CA to Registrar (Vigilance), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 12. The High Court Notice Board.
- 13. The Order File.

Registrar (Vigilance) curn (225) In Charge Recruitment Cell, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati